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MAamn: TOOL FACTORY

•9U. 8hrl 8, C. Samuta: (a). Will
the Minister of Proclac&lOD be pleased' to refer to the answer to my Starred Question No. 584 asked on the 11th June. lll52, reaardln, the eatabliahment of the Machine Tool Factory at Jalahalli ntilr Ban1alore and state whether the remaining thtte hangars have come and been erected ?

(b) Have Government surveyed the annual requirements of lathes and machine tools in the country and if so, what are they?

(c) How far have, the requirements been met by private concerns?

(d) WUI these private Machine Tool F11cto�ies be a!Tected when the State-owned factory berlns production In August 1953, as contemplated?

(e) If so, what protection do Government intend to 1lve to these pr!•
vate concerns?

The Minister of Production (Sbrl
K. C. Reddy): (aw The erection of the structural parts of the three remaining hangars 1s comnlete, but · flr,orlr,g. electrification and partitioning remain to be done.

(b) The estimated demand for milch!ne tools Is worth about Rs. 5 r.rores per annum. It is not practic­
•hle to Rive the split-up of the requirements for t'ach cate11ory of machine tool separately. However. the reQuirements of lathes of all 1izes are esti ­
mAted at 1200 nu.-nber per annum.

(cl The private industry have been In a Position to meet almost all the re�ulrements of the country in respect of simple. and primary (or general purpose) types of machine tools only.
Production of larger sizes Is lnsl1nlft­
,:onnt. In the case of lathes. for example. production in sizes 01' r and below is more or !es� sufficient to meet the country'; n<'e<ls. Production of Rr !at!ies hos only just co:nmenced.

(d) It is the inten1ion of Government that th<' production in the State-owned factory should be complement-
11ry to. and not competitive with. private Industry.

(e) Does not arise.
Rhrl S. C. Samanta: May I know.

Sir. whether the further plants and machineries that will bi, re�uired f,yr the foll-fledged production of machine tools In the factory had been imported as was mentioned by the hon. Minister on the last occasion?

Shri K. C. ltecld7: I <lo nut oulte follow the question of the hon. M e m ­
ber. Sir.

Rbrl 8. C. Samaata: I.a1t time, the hon.· Mlnilter aald that further plant and machinery are under shipment. I want to know whether all thOII! have come?

8hri I[, C. Bed4y: Sir. crders for machinery worth about a crore of rupees have been placed and the machinery has beaun lo come. Parts of it have already come and the other parts are on the way and they are expected as early as Possible.

Shrt 8. C. Sam&11ta: In answer to part (bl of the question. the hon.
Minister aa Id . . . . . . . .  .

Mr. J)eputy-Speaker: 'l"he hc,n, MP.mber need not repeat what the Minister said. He may content him­
belt by saying. arlsin" out ot the answer to part (b) ot th_e questlon.

811:rl S. C. Sam�nta: May I know whether any representations from private machine tool manufacturers' associations, especially Indian Machine Tool Manufacturers' Asocsiationa. have r.ome that they are being deprived of their right of manufacturing these things which they are manufacturtn1 now?

Sliri I[. C. Reddy: A repre,entatlon has been received from the private in-

- dustry and the representation was c·nretully examined imd the Gvvern·
ment arc of the opinion that no competition ls contemplated in the pro-
1ramme which the Government have at present for the manufacture of tool6.

8br1 8. C. Samanta: May I know
Sir, whether the Machine Tools Manufacturers' Association has been consulted or is being consulted now before taking to production in the factory?

Shrl K, C. Reddy: They wer" t·on•
suited twice befor�nce In 1950 and again in February this year. An a&­
surance bas ·been l(iven that they will be consulted ut every iml,)ortant sta1e of the expQnsion of this industry.

Rhrl S. C. thmRnta: . May 1 know whether the trainin,: schools proposed to ·be startNl- ss wa� stated hy the C-..enernl Mano,ier · clurin,i the hon.
Minister's recent visit there-arc under construction?

Rhrl K. C. Ri,dd:,: We 11re still awaiting the propo5als so far as the training school is concerned.

Mr. Jleput7-81)f'aker: I think It Is time the questions come to a c:ose.

f':ITrl \'. P. Nayar: In vf<>w or ttie
!Bet that fttteen minutes have been spent on diRresslons In regard to procedural matters. 'l'lRY I ask whether It will hP. po,sihlP. for you to <>xtend the Question-hour today by another
6tteen minutes?
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Mr, Deputy-Speaker: There was no di1resslon. Those matters were entirely relevant to the proceedi1111
In this Hou,e and they therefore naturally formed a part and p11rcel of the QueJt!on-hour,

Sbrt V. P. Nayar: We have· onlJ been able to 1et throu,h with eliht qu�stions today.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Is it the hon.
Member's foint that whatever he speaks ls no a di,ression and whatever comes from the Chair's mouth constitutes a diiI'esslon? The Question-hour ls over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

floWJ:R P!IODOCTION l'JIOM DAMODAJI
VALLEY AND BHAKRA•NANGAL PROJECTS

0946. Sbrl ltrlabaa Chandra: Will the Minister of lrrlptlOJI and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Estimates Committee in their fifth report for 1951-52 under para. 83 has observed that In the case of Damodar Valley Corporation and l!hakra-Nangal Project, the Importance of irri1ation Is relegated to a 1econdary place and power production is eiven priority;

( b) who ls responsible for ilVlni this priority to power production as qalnst irrliation;

(c) how much power hae already become available from thll project and where and how It hae been utilised; and

(d) whether the principal beneficiary has been Delhi and the townships round about it?

The Deouty Minister "' JmaatlOII and Power (Sbri Hatbil: (al Yes Sir.

Presumably the hon. Member refers to para.. 82 of the Estimates Committee
RePQrt.

(b) to (d). A statement glvlni the Information ls laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendix V, annexure
No. 41].

FINAL OV!R·ALL PLAN OP DAMODAJI
VALLEY Pllo.JECT

0947. Shrl &rlshna Cball4ra: (a) Will the Minister or lrrlptlon and Power be pleased to state whethe� the attention of Government has been drawn to the observation madt! by the Esti·
mates Committee in their fifth report for 1951-52 in para. 54 that no elTort has been made by the Government or
\be Damodar Valle)' Corporation to make final over-all plans of the work and arrive at the revised estimate or expenditure In keepln1 with the revised plans and tbe current economic condltion1T

(b) Have any final over-all estimates been since prepared?

(c) If so, do Government propose to 1111 a cop)' thereof on the Table of the Hou,e?

The Deputy Minister of lrrlitation and Power <Sbrl Hath!): (a) Yes Sir.

{b) Revised estimates for the project were prepared In Au1ust, 1952.

(c) A copy of the revised estimates Is laid on the Table of the House.
[ Caple, placed in the Lib�a,,,. See
No. IV. M.4(9a)J.
CoMMITTEE TO EXAMINI THE WORIC 01'

D. V. C.
0948. Shri L. N. Mlahra: Will the

\\.1inister of Irrigation .uad Power be pleased to state:

(a) the composition of the committee appointed to examine the work done by the Damodar Valley Corpora·
tion; and

(b) . the terms of reference and the approximate time for submission of report?

Thi' Deouty Minister of lrrlitatlon and Power rShri Rathl): /111 and /b).
A copy or Resolution No. DW.10, dated
20th September. 1952 which ,i:lves the required lntonnation la laid on the Table of the House, [See Appendix V, annexure No. 42).

R!:PoRT AGAINST ONION EXPORTER
0H9. Sbrl Namblar: Will the Mini•·

ter of Commerce and bdastr7 be pleased to state:

·r al wftether there was a report In
1951 a1ainst Shrl C. Ramachandran Pillai, an Onion Exporter of Tutlcorln (Modras s,ate) by the Dy. Chief Con·
troller of !.)(ports, Madras to the ef•
fect that, he (the exporter) should be black-listed as he has 1one a1ainst the Export Trade Control re1ulatlons and 11 so, what action baa been taken;
and

(b) whether it Is a · fact that the above Shri C. Ramachandran Pillai was again issued licence for export of onions in 1952?

The Minister of Commerce /Shrl Karmarka.r): (a) and (b). No report has been received against Shri C.
Ramachandran Pillai. It is presum·
ed, however. that the hon. Member is referring to Shrl G. Ramachandran Pll!al. tr so, a report a1alnst hts export activities was received some-

